

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**No. 21–1992**

---

**GERI L. WHITE,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**MICHAEL HARKRIDER, CITY OF IOWA CITY, CHRIS WISMAN and  
JOHNSON COUNTY,**

**Defendants-Cross-Appellants**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR JOHNSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT’S FINAL BRIEF**

---

**Martin Diaz AT0002000  
1570 Shady Ct. NW  
Swisher, IA 52338  
(319) 339-4350  
(319) 339-4426 Fax  
[marty@martindiazlawfirm.com](mailto:marty@martindiazlawfirm.com)  
Attorney for Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
Nature of the Case	10
Course of Proceedings	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	
<b>I. <i>GODFREY</i> CLAIMS APPLY TO MUNICIPALITIES OR THEIR EMPLOYEES.</b>	14
Preservation of Error	14
Standard of Review	14
Merits	14

<b>A. District Court Ruling</b>	14
<b>B. Existing Caselaw on Constitutional Claims against Municipalities</b>	15
<b>C. Application of Law to District Court Ruling</b>	21
<b>II. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY RECOGNIZED CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS UNDER ART. I, §1 AND ART. I, §8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.</b>	22
Preservation of Error	22
Standard of Review	22
Merits	22
<b>A. District Court Ruling</b>	22
<b>B. Existing Caselaw on Constitutional Claims</b>	23
<b>C. Application of Law to District Court Ruling</b>	28
CONCLUSION	29
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	29
CERTIFICATES	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (Baldwin I)</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)...	15, 16, 17 , 19, 21, 23, 26
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (Baldwin II)</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019)	.18, 19, 21
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....	27-28
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	14-16, 19-20, 23-24, 26
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	11
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 123 Iowa 368, 98 N.W. 881 (Iowa 1904).....	25
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 258 Iowa 196, 137 N.W.2d 895 (1965).....	26
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 154 N.W. 294, 299 (Iowa 1915).....	27
<i>State v. Tonn</i> , 195 Iowa 94, 106, 191 N.W. 530 (1923).....	26
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	24,26
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	20
<i>Wagner v State of Iowa</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	14-15, 18-21, 23-24
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018).....	14, 22

### Federal Cases:

<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	24
---	----

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	23-24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16-17

**Statutes**

Iowa Civil Rights Act (ICRA).....	19
Iowa Code § 669.14(1).....	17
Iowa Code § 670.1(4).....	18
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(c).....	17
Iowa Municipal Tort Claims Act (Chapter 670) (IMTCA).....	15, 18-21
Iowa Tort Claims Act (Chapter 669) (ITCA).....	19-20, 24

**Iowa Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a).....	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d).....	10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1.....	10, 16-17, 22-23, 26-28
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 6.....	15
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8.....	10, 16-17, 19, 22-24, 26, 28
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9.....	15, 23, 27

U.S. Const. amend. IV (Fourth Amendment).....23-24

U.S. Const. amend. V (Fifth Amendment).....27

**Treatises**

Restatement of Torts, (Second), § 874A.....16

**Other Authorities**

Jeffries Jr., *The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts*, 99 Va. L. Rev. 207

(2013).....16-17

Grodin, *Rediscovering the State Constitutional Right to Happiness and Safety*, 25

Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 1997-1998.....27

Pettys, *The Iowa State Constitution*, p. 67 (2018).....27
